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2021 ARRL November  
Sweepstakes — Phone

Top Ten

Single Operator,  
High Power
K5TR 345,912
W7WA 316,344
K5TA 275,016
KP4AA 272,160
WC6H 270,648
WH7Z (WØCN, op)
 266,992
VA7RR 262,080
K5WA 261,072
VY2ZM 260,952
K4ZW 250,320

Single Operator,  
Low Power
K2PO 192,696
N4OO 177,408
VE5SF 167,826
N8II 132,676
W3GRF (WR3R, op)
 129,114
ACØW 123,606
KW8N 121,464
WQ5L 119,188
WN6K 112,668
KZ2I 104,746

Single Operator, QRP
NDØC 52,002
K5RT 42,720

K9WZB 37,114
W7YAQ 28,826
K6GHA 28,140
KØTEA 26,532
K2YG 24,708
KØLD (WAØMHJ, op)
 24,220
K9ARF 17,822
N5EE 15,750

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
KØEU 313,992
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 271,152
VY2TT 256,004
K3MM 248,640
K4AB 238,392
W1SJ 237,214
W3IDT 225,792
K1KD 222,432
K9ZO 215,208
KD4D 211,176

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
W4LT 188,496
W4AAA 159,096
N4ZZ 138,096
VE3PJ 128,982

Bruce Draper, AA5B, bruceaa5b@gmail.com, and Scott Davis, K5TA, scottk5ta@gmail.com

Last year’s ARRL 
November Sweepstakes 
phone weekend was held 
November 20 – 22, 2021.

NT5V 117,860
KK7AC 117,030
N7MZW 106,492
K1EP 99,766
W9XT 99,520
NF3R 95,120

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
WZ8P 66,092
W7LG 34,870
K6XX 31,780
K7QA 30,368
K6OO 25,384
VE6EX 18,788
K2GMY 15,930
K8ZT 14,280
NØUR 13,110
K6MI 8,216

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
ND7K 274,344
K4OV 273,504
N2NT 268,968
W1XX 243,600
N6WM 243,264
WØNO 240,576
W6YX 238,728

NØAX 230,496
N3OC 224,448
KRØP 220,920

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
K7IR 187,082
KØUK 147,168
NX6T 140,940
K9KE 139,440
NØHJZ 133,164
KA4RRU 131,804
W1QK 124,998
WX4W 113,238
VA2CZ 100,928
K2APD 97,656

School Club
KØHC 206,472
W4AQL 143,640
WØEEE 113,378
W3EAX 57,512
W9JWC 35,200
K7UAZ 25,060
W8EDU 19,630
W1YK 14,472

Mike Wilson, K2KR, along with his daughter Kristin Lundy, KCØINX, operated in the 
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power category during the 2021 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone weekend. They made a total of 799 contacts and fell one Section 
short of making a “clean sweep.” [Carol Wilson, KCØMOM, photo]

Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries

Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club 13,589,630 246
Frankford Radio Club 5,847,978 88
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 5,525,326 79
Minnesota Wireless Assn. 5,481,890 115
Society of Midwest Contesters 4,829,368 95
Florida Contest Group 3,183,438 51
Northern California Contest Club 2,395,360 54

Medium
Mother Lode DX/Contest Club 4,258,330 45
Southern California Contest Club 3,022,516 47
South East Contest Club 2,887,024 42
Contest Club Ontario 2,719,194 47
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 2,506,080 35
Mad River Radio Club 2,412,204 41
Tennessee Contest Group 1,990,458 37
Central Texas DX and Contest Club 1,832,854 20
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado 1,678,582 25
DFW Contest Group 1,566,352 26
Western Washington DX Club 1,436,970 26
Kentucky Contest Group 1,254,686 26
Alabama Contest Group 1,215,924 17
Big Sky Contesters 1,052,464 13
Willamette Valley DX Club 976,846 18
Orca DX and Contest Club 963,162 9
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers 958,872 21
Radiosport Manitoba 817,098 13
Swamp Fox Contest Group 723,464 13
Great Places Contest Club 631,502 9
CTRI Contest Group 607,830 11
Kansas City Contest Club 595,738 10
Northeast Maryland Amateur Radio  
  Contest Soc. 579,260 20
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 562,532 19
Order of Boiled Owls of NY 521,452 11
Saskatchewan Contest Club 514,448 7
North Coast Contesters 462,682 7
Texas DX Society 413,318 8
North Texas Contest Club 353,072 7
Rochester (NY) DX Assn. 335,002 8
Deep Dixie Contest Club 323,352 4
South Jersey Radio Assn. 321,840 13
Great Salt Lake Contest Club 252,300 3
Maui ARC 243,926 3
Carolina DX Assn. 204,144 12
Heartland DX Assn. 184,092 3
New Providence ARC 155,152 6
Driftless Zone Contesters 148,996 6
Pacific Northwest VHF Society 145,122 3
Allegheny Valley Radio Assn. 125,396 3
Arkansas DX Assn. 122,892 4
Portage County Amateur Radio  
  Service 106,444 4
L’anse Creuse ARC 94,556 4
Sierra Nevada ARS 78,946 3
Granite State ARA 77,646 4
Spokane DX Assn. 69,448 5
Sierra Foothills ARC 40,258 3
Western Kansas ARC 37,734 3
Oklahoma DX Assn. 26,348 3

Local
Pizza Lovers 259 1,487,382 9
Iowa DX and Contest Club 861,632 6
New Mexico Big River Contesters 603,056 4
Radio Amateurs of Northern Vermont 568,584 4
Redwood Empire DX Assn. 298,194 5
Bristol (TN) ARC 282,390 8
Seneca Radio Club 162,356 8
Hilltop Transmitting Assn. 120,438 4
OH-KY-IN ARS 118,316 6
Bolingbrook ARS 98,148 3
Silver Springs Radio Club 76,706 3
Meriden ARC 68,716 5
Sunday Creek Amateur Radio  
  Federation 66,060 3
Woodmont ARA 53,272 4
Silver Comet ARS 42,932 4
The Villages ARC 35,606 5
Ventura County ARS 18,710 3
TX Emergency Amateur Communicators 18,038 3
Metro DX Club 13,338 4
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Winner Division Category Sponsor
K5TR Overall Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K2PO Overall Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
NDØC Overall Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KØEU Overall Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W4LT Overall Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Overall Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
ND7K Overall Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K7IR Overall Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
 Overall School Club  Robert Tuttle, 
   N8YXR, and Jennie 
   Tuttle, KCØRBV
K9RS (AA5B, op)
 Atlantic  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
W3GRF Atlantic  Single Operator Low Power  Potomac Valley Radio 
   Club
KN3A Atlantic  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3MM Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
NF3R Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W7LG Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
N3OC Atlantic  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K2APD Atlantic  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W3EAX (K3TN, op)
 Atlantic  School Club  Icom America
K9BGL Central  Single Operator High Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9EAX Central  Single Operator Low Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
K9ARF Central  Single Operator QRP  Icom America 
K9ZO Central  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
W9XT Central  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9SJ Central  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K9KE Central  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W9JWC Central  School Club  Icom America
WDØT Dakota  Single Operator High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn. — In memory 
   of Tod Olson, KØTO
ACØW Dakota  Single Operator Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NDØC Dakota  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K1KD Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
WØPI Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NØUR Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
KØHB Dakota  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
NØHJZ Dakota  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØEJ Delta  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WQ5L Delta  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
N5EE Delta  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
NJ4P (K6JO, op)
 Delta  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N4ZZ Delta  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
AB5GG Delta  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W5GAD Delta  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
ND4Y Great Lakes  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KW8N Great Lakes  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
KØTEA Great Lakes  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W8MJ Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N8FYL Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
W8BI Great Lakes  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WX4W Great Lakes  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W8EDU Great Lakes  School Club  Robert Tuttle, 
   N8YXR, and Jennie 
   Tuttle, KCØRBV
W2RQ Hudson  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
AH2O Hudson  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K2YG Hudson  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W2A (KD2RD, op)
 Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KI2D Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
N2NT Hudson  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K1RQ Hudson  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
WØEWD Midwest  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WAØRVK Midwest  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
N5SEZ Midwest  Single Operator QRP  Icom America

NØXR (@NØNI)
 Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KØNEB Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WØNO Midwest  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WØCXX Midwest  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
 Midwest  School Club  Icom America
KK1L New England  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N1DID New England  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W1SJ New England  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K1EP New England  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W1XX New England  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W1QK New England  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W1YK New England  School Club  Icom America
W7WA Northwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K2PO Northwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W7YAQ Northwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K7RL Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
WZ8T Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K7QA Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
NK7J Northwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K7IR Northwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
WC6H Pacific  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N6YEU Pacific  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K6GHA Pacific  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W7RN Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K6RC Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K6XX Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
N6WM Pacific  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
N6ACL Pacific  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K4ZW Roanoke  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N8II Roanoke  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WR4I Roanoke  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3DNE Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W4AAA Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K4OV Roanoke  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KA4RRU Roanoke  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K5TA Rocky Mountain  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
W4IFI Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WC7S Rocky Mountain  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KØEU Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N7MZW Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K2KR Rocky Mountain  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØUK Rocky Mountain  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KP4AA Southeastern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N4OO Southeastern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
N4NM Southeastern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K4AB Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W4LT Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WW4XX Southeastern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
AE4X/KP4 Southeastern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W4AQL Southeastern  School Club  Icom America
KH7X (KH6ND, op)
 Southwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WN6K Southwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K9WZB Southwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K6LL Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KK7AC Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K2RP Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
ND7K Southwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
NX6T Southwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K7UAZ Southwestern  School Club  Icom America
K5TR West Gulf  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KD2KW West Gulf  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K5RT West Gulf  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
WBØTEV West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
NT5V West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
NO5V West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
W5RRR West Gulf  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W5AFV West Gulf  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
VA7RR Canada  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
VE5SF Canada  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
VE3KJQ Canada  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
VY2TT Canada  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
VE3PJ Canada  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
VE6EX Canada  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
VE3UZ Canada  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
VA2CZ Canada  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America, clubs, and 
individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest 
Program at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $80, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner      Division               Category                                              Sponsor
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Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic K9RS (AA5B, op)
  248,136
Central K9BGL 174,720
Dakota WDØT 168,156
Delta KØEJ 168,804
Great Lakes ND4Y 205,632
Hudson W2RQ 250,162
Midwest WØEWD 245,182
New England KK1L 235,536
Northwestern W7WA 316,344
Pacific WC6H 270,648
Roanoke K4ZW 250,320
Rocky Mountain K5TA 275,016
Southeastern KP4AA 272,160
Southwestern KH7X (KH6ND, op)
  223,270
West Gulf K5TR 345,912
Canada VA7RR 262,080

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic W3GRF (WR3R, op)
  129,114
Central N9EAX 47,360
Dakota ACØW 123,606
Delta WQ5L 119,188
Great Lakes KW8N 121,464
Hudson AH2O 69,886
Midwest WAØRVK 92,496
New England N1DID 46,650
Northwestern K2PO 192,696
Pacific N6YEU 44,092
Roanoke N8II 132,676
Rocky Mountain W4IFI 52,668
Southeastern N4OO 177,408
Southwestern WN6K 112,668
West Gulf KD2KW 37,350
Canada VE5SF 167,826

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic KN3A 7,200
Central K9ARF 17,822
Dakota NDØC 52,002
Delta N5EE 15,750
Great Lakes KØTEA 26,532
Hudson K2YG 24,708
Midwest N5SEZ 4,550
Northwestern W7YAQ 28,826
Pacific K6GHA 28,140
Roanoke WR4I 10,400
Rocky Mountain WC7S 11,770
Southeastern N4NM 11,448
Southwestern K9WZB 37,114
West Gulf K5RT 42,720
Canada VE3KJQ 3,410

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic K3MM 248,640
Central K9ZO 215,208
Dakota K1KD 222,432
Delta NJ4P (K6JO, op)
  193,536
Great Lakes W8MJ 183,120
Hudson W2A (KD2RD, op)
  192,228
Midwest NØXR (@NØNI) 199,920
New England W1SJ 237,214
Northwestern K7RL 147,672
Pacific W7RN (WX5S, op)
  271,152
Roanoke K3DNE 203,848
Rocky Mountain KØEU 313,992
Southeastern K4AB 238,392
Southwestern K6LL 169,176
West Gulf WBØTEV 205,968
Canada VY2TT 256,004

Division Winners

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic NF3R 95,120
Central W9XT 99,520
Dakota WØPI 49,896
Delta N4ZZ 138,096
Great Lakes N8FYL 82,720
Hudson KI2D 75,680
Midwest KØNEB 63,520
New England K1EP 99,766
Northwestern WZ8T 84,328
Pacific K6RC 13,280
Roanoke W4AAA 159,096
Rocky Mountain N7MZW 106,492
Southeastern W4LT 188,496
Southwestern KK7AC 117,030
West Gulf NT5V 117,860
Canada VE3PJ 128,982

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Atlantic W7LG 34,870
Dakota NØUR 13,110
Great Lakes WZ8P 66,092
Northwestern K7QA 30,368
Pacific K6XX 31,780
Southwestern K2RP 2,700
West Gulf NO5V 5,002
Canada VE6EX 18,788

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic N3OC 224,448
Central N9SJ 133,496
Dakota KØHB 88,810
Delta AB5GG 82,320
Great Lakes W8BI 98,448
Hudson N2NT 268,968
Midwest WØNO 240,576
New England W1XX 243,600
Northwestern NK7J 125,496
Pacific N6WM 243,264
Roanoke K4OV 273,504
Rocky Mountain K2KR 132,634
Southeastern WW4XX 138,096
Southwestern ND7K 274,344
West Gulf W5RRR 219,744
Canada VE3UZ 84,494

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic K2APD 97,656
Central K9KE 139,440
Dakota NØHJZ 133,164
Delta W5GAD 21,842
Great Lakes WX4W 113,238
Hudson K1RQ 24,644
Midwest WØCXX 66,044
New England W1QK 124,998
Northwestern K7IR 187,082
Pacific N6ACL 7,592
Roanoke KA4RRU 131,804
Rocky Mountain KØUK 147,168
Southeastern AE4X/KP4 45,346
Southwestern NX6T 140,940
West Gulf W5AFV 42,720
Canada VA2CZ 100,928

School Club
Atlantic W3EAX 57,512
Central W9JWC 35,200
Great Lakes W8EDU 19,630
Midwest KØHC 206,472
New England W1YK 14,472
Southeastern W4AQL 143,640
Southwestern K7UAZ 25,060

The 2022 ARRL 
November Sweepstakes 

phone weekend will  
be held November  

19 – 21, 2022.

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analy-
sis and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

QST In Depth  
Updated Information
The May 2019 issue of QST featured the 
article, “Use Your Tower as a Dual-Band, 
Low-Band DX Antenna,” by Theodore 
Rappaport, N9NB, and Jim Parnell, 
W5JAW.  Additional files have been added 
to the QST In Depth page for the article, 
including the original EZNEC modeling file, 
as well as a 2019 Dayton Hamvention® 
presentation on the same topic. Visit the 
QST In Depth web page at www.arrl.
org/qst-in-depth to locate the “Updated 
Information” for the downloadable files.

Radio Club Receives Bill 
Designating National  
Amateur Radio Day
The West Valley Amateur Radio Club 
(ARC) received the original bill that desig-
nates April 18 as National Amateur Radio 
Day. The resolution, which received bipar-
tisan support, recognizes the important 
contributions amateur radio operators 
have made. Arizona Congresswoman 
Debbie Lesko, who introduced and spon-
sored the bill in Congress, gave the 
original bill to the West Valley ARC at a 
celebratory luncheon, which also com-
memorated the club’s 60 years as an 
ARRL-affiliated club. It is the largest club in 
Arizona, with over 350 active members. 
Congratulations to the West Valley ARC.

The Danish DX Group’s 
 Anniversary Award Event
The Danish DX Group is celebrating their 
50th anniversary with a special anniver-
sary award. Hams around the world can 
obtain an anniversary award by making 
contacts with special event station 
OZ5ØDDXG during 2022. Contacts can 
be made once a month on each band 
using CW, phone, or digital modes. Each 
approved contact counts as one point. 
Applications and requests for “diploma” 
information can be sent to Award Man-
ager Carsten  Gjessing, OZ4CG, at 
oz4cg@live.dk. The deadline for appli-
cations is December 31, 2023.The award 
can be sent by email, or by postal mail  
for $10. 

Send questions to ha@oz2i.dk. For QSL 
information, contact oz1acb@wiland.dk. 
For more information about the event, visit 
Allis Andersen’s, OZ5ØDDXG, QRZ page 
at www.qrz.com/db/OZ50DDXG.

Strays


